

No. 15-7

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES and COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS ex rel. JULIO ESCOBAR and  
CARMEN CORREA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 26, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The False Claims Act Imposes Liability Based on Claims Affirmatively Made, Not by Inferring Certifications Not Actually Made .....	10
A. The False Claims Act Is Designed to Combat Fraud, a Term with a Well-Understood Common-Law Meaning .....	10
B. The Court’s Focus on “False or Fraudulent Claim[s]” Has Not Changed Since the FCA’s Enactment in 1863 .....	15
C.. When Amending the False Claims Act, Congress Never Indicated an Intent to Expand the Definition of Fraud .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. At a Minimum, Any Relator Alleging Implied Certification Must Demonstrate Noncompliance with an Expressly Stated Condition of Payment . . . . .	23
A. Claimants Cannot Logically Be Deemed to Have Fraudulently Withheld Information in the Absence of an Expressly Stated Condition of Payment . . . . .	23
B. The First Circuit’s Standard Lacks Any Statutory Basis or Support from this Court’s Case Law . . . . .	25
C. In Light of the False Claims Act’s Criminal-Law Applications, the Rule of Lenity Requires Rejection of the First Circuit’s Standard . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2008) . . . . .	1, 11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	29
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 434 (1894) . . . . .	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2016 WL 228344 (Jan. 20, 2016) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958) . . . . .	14, 18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 302 U.S. 214 (1937) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Neifert-White</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) . . . . .	29
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) . . . . .	28

### **Statutes and Regulations:**

False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) . . . . .	11, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	5, 8, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 287 . . . . .	9, 16, 28
Rev. Stat. § 3490 (1874) . . . . .	16
Rev. Stat. § 5438 (1874) . . . . .	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 3729, 96 Stat. 877, 978 . . . .	16
130 C.M.R. § 429.439(B) . . . . .	3
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed., 1968) . . . . .	12
James B. Helmer, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>War Stories: A History of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, the 1986 Amendments to the False Claims Act,</i> 18 Ohio N. U. L. Rev. 35, 44-45 (1991) . . . . .	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(1) (1977) . . .	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(2)(b) (1977) .	12
S. Rep. 99-345 (1986) . . . . .	7, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982) . . . . .	17
